described under “Risk Factors” in this prospectus supplement and the documents incorporated by reference herein, as well as the amount of cash used in our operations.

Pending these uses, we intend to invest the net proceeds in short-term or long-term, investment-grade, interest-bearing securities.

S-7

DILUTION

Our net tangible book value as of March 31, 2023 was approximately $(2.0) million, or approximately $(0.109) per share of common stock based on 17,930,362 shares
outstanding. Net tangible book value per share is determined by dividing our net tangible book value, which consists of tangible assets less total liabilities, by the number of
shares of common stock outstanding on that date.

After giving effect to the sale and issuance of 3,000,000 shares in this offering at an offering price of $5.50 per share, and after deducting placement agent fees and estimated
expenses, we would have had a net tangible book value as of March 31, 2023 of approximately $13.3 million, or $0.63 per share of common stock. This represents an
immediate increase in the net tangible book value of $0.739 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $4.87 per share to the
investors in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per share of common stock  $5.50

 Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2023 $(0.109)

 Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to the offering $0.739

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to the offering  $0.630

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors  $4.87

The foregoing table excludes:

•1,329,236 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding as of March 31, 2023, with a weighted average exercise price of $12.83 per share;

•647,625 shares of common stock subject to restricted stock units outstanding as of March 31, 2023;

•1,206,202 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding as of March 31, 2023, with a weighted average exercise price of $16.54 per share;

•8,186,282 shares of common stock issued in our November 2022 PIPE;

•4,093,141 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants issued in our November 2022 PIPE, with an exercise price of $4.50 per share;